

p/m 6/30

OFFICE OF
APPELLATE COURTS

JUL - 3 2006

FILED

STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN COURT OF APPEALS

APPEAL NOS. A06-0387 and A06-518

IN THE MATTER OF AN APPLICATION BY HARVEY BLOCK AND
GARY McDUFFEE FOR A CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT

RESPONDENT GARY McDUFFEE'S BRIEF AND APPENDIX

MESHBESHER & SPENCE, LTD.

Konstandinos Nicklow (#225526)

1616 Park Avenue

Minneapolis, MN 55404

(612) 339-9121

and

ROSENMIER, ANDERSON & VOGEL

Douglas P. Anderson (#1879)

210 Second Street N.E.

Little Falls, MN 56345

(320)632-5458

Attorneys for Respondent Gary McDuffee

PEMBERTON, SORLIE, RUFER &

KERSHNER, P.L.L.P.

Michael T. Rengel (#169432)

110 North Mill Street, P.O. Box 866

Fergus Falls, MN 56538-0866

(218)736-5493

and

Conrad Freeberg

Morrison County Attorney

Government Center

213 Southeast First Avenue

Little Falls, MN 56345-3196

(320) 632-0190

Attorneys for Respondent Morrison County

MANSFIELD, TANICK & COHEN, P.A.

Marshall H. Tanick (#108303)

Teresa J. Ayling (#157478)

Beth A. Erickson (#349926)

1700 US Bank Plaza South

220 South Sixth Street

Minneapolis, MN 55402-4511

(612) 339-4295

*Attorneys for Relators Roger E. Nelson,
Deborah A. Nelson, Jeremy G. Dickmann
and Sara L. Dickmann*

FREDRIKSON & BYRON, P.A.

Richard D. Snyder (#191292)

Lora Esch Mitchell (#259615)

Grant D. Fairbairn (#327785)

4000 Pillsbury Center

200 South Sixth Street

Minneapolis, MN 55402-1425

(612) 492-7145

and

Timothy J. Shields (#130916)

6613 Penn Avenue South, Suite 100

Richfield, MN 55423

(612) 861-1776

*Attorneys for Relator
Minnesota Federated Humane Societies*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
INTRODUCTION TO ARGUMENT	19
ARGUMENT	21
I. SCOPE AND STANDARD OF REVIEW	21
II. A REASONABLE BASIS EXISTS FOR THE COUNTY BOARD'S DECISION TO ISSUE THE CUP AS ALL THE CONDITIONS OF THE ORDINANCE WERE SATISFIED	22
III. RELATORS' CONCERNS AS TO POTENTIAL TRAFFIC CONGESTION, MAXIMUM NUMBER OF DOGS AT THE FACILITY, DEBARKING OF OUTSIDE DOGS OR OTHER ALLEGED INHUMANE TREATMENT OF ANIMALS DO NOT MAKE THE COUNTY BOARD'S ISSUANCE OF THE CUP UNREASONABLE, ARBITRARY OR CAPRICIOUS	25
A. RELATORS HAVE WAIVED THEIR RIGHT TO ARGUE THESE ISSUES ON APPEAL	25
B. EVEN IF, ARGUENDO, THESE ISSUES ARE NOT WAIVED, THEY DO NOT MAKE THE COUNTY BOARD'S ISSUANCE OF THE CUP UNREASONABLE, ARBITRARY OR CAPRICIOUS	28

1. Concerns Based on a 600 Adult Dog Cap and Debarking of Outside Dogs	28
2. Concerns as to Traffic Congestion are Mere Speculative Predictions	29
3. Concerns as to Alleged Inhumane Treatment of Dogs Such as Debarking, Overcrowding or Lack of Outside Exercise	32
IV. THE NELSON/DICKMANN'S ENVIRONMENTAL CONCERNS DO NOT MAKE THE COUNTY BOARD'S ISSUANCE OF THE CUP UNREASONABLE, ARBITRARY OR CAPRICIOUS.	38
A. ONLY THE DISTRICT COURT HAS JURISDICTION OVER THE ENVIRONMENTAL CONCERNS	39
B. EVEN IF, ARGUENDO, THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION OVER THE ENVIRONMENTAL CONCERNS, THIS ISSUE DOES NOT MAKE THE COUNTY BOARD'S ISSUANCE OF THE CUP UNREASONABLE, ARBITRARY OR CAPRICIOUS. ...	44
V. BECAUSE THE COUNTY BOARD DID NOT MODIFY THE CUP THERE WAS NO VIOLATION OF ANY NOTICE OR HEARING REQUIREMENTS.	42
VI. THE COUNTY BOARD DID NOT ACT UNREASONABLY, ARBITRARILY OR CAPRICIOUSLY IN REFUSING TO GRANT A NEW HEARING ON THE CUP BECAUSE NONE WAS REQUIRED	43
CONCLUSION	45
INDEX TO APPENDIX	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Federal Statutes</u>	<u>Page No.</u>
7 U.S.C. § 2132	36
7 U.S.C. § 2133	36
7 U.S.C. § 2134	36
7 U.S.C. § 2143	36
 <u>Federal Regulations</u>	
9 C.F.R. § 3.6	36
9 C.F.R. § 3.8	36, 37
 <u>Minnesota Statutes</u>	
Minn. Stat. § 116D.04, subd. 2a (2004)	18, 19, 42
subd. 10	2, 39
Minn. Stat. § 343.20, subd. 3 (2004)	33
subd. 6	33
subd. 8	33
subd. 9	33
Minn. Stat. § 343.21, subd. 1 (2004)	32, 33
subd. 7	32, 33
subd. 9	33
Minn. Stat. § 343.40 (2004)	35
Minn. Stat. § 394.26 (2004)	8
Minn.Stat. § 394.301, subd. 1 (2004)	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES, cont.

Minnesota Rules

Minnesota Rules 4410.0400, subpart 4 2, 39, 40

Minnesota Rules 4410.4600, subpart 19 18, 42

Minnesota Rules 7020.0300, subpart 5 18

Local Ordinances

Morrison County Land Use Control Ordinance,
 ss. 507.1 - 507.7 800 507.2. 1
 s. 507.2. 23
 s. 507.4 8
 s. 800.1

Minnesota Rules of Procedure

Minn.R.Civ.App.P. 110.01. 35

Case Authorities

AAA Striping Service Co. v. Minnesota Dept. of Transp.,
 681 N.W.2d 706 (Minn. Ct. App. 2004) 2, 39

Avenson v. Zegart,
 577 F.Supp. 958, 960 (D.Minn. 1984) 1

In re Application of Minnegasco,
 565 N.W.2d 565 N.W.706 (Minn. 1997) 2

Barton Contracting Co. v. City of Afton,
 268 N.W.2d 712 (Minn. 1978) 22

Bd. of Supervisors v. Carver County Bd. of Comm'rs.,
 302 Minn. 493, 225 N.W.2d 815 (1975) 22

Chanhassen Estates Residents Ass'n v. City of Chanhassen,
 342 N.W.2d 335 (Minn. 1984) 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES, cont.

<u>Case Authorities, cont.</u>	<u>Page No.</u>
<u>In re Cities of Annandale, Maple Lake,</u> 2005 WL 14915 (Minn. Ct. App. 2005)	24
<u>City of Barnum v. Carlton County,</u> 386 N.W.2d 770 (Minn. Ct. App. 1986)	22
<u>Corwine v. Crow Wing County,</u> 309 Minn. 345, 352, 244 N.W.2d 482, 486 (1976).....	24, 22
<u>C.R. Investments, Inc. v. Village of Shoreview,</u> 304 N.W.2d 320 (Minn. 1981)	30, 34
<u>Dietz v. Dodge County,</u> 487 N.W.2d 237 (Minn. 1992)	2, 39
<u>Eureka Township v. Krapu,</u> 2006 WL 1738039 (Minn. Ct. App. 2006)	20, 25, 31, 45
<u>Graham v. Itasca County Planning Comm'n.,</u> 601 N.W.2d 461 (Minn. Ct. App. 1999)	2, 26
<u>Hoskin v. City of Eagan,</u> 632 N.W.2d 256 (Minn. Ct. App. 2001)	2, 26
<u>Interstate Power Co., Inc v. Nobles County Bd. of Comm'rs.,</u> 617 N.W.2d 566 (Minn. 2000)	21, 22, 39
<u>Kreuz v. St. Louis County Planning and Zoning Comm'n.,</u> 1996 WL 469486 (Minn. Ct. App. 1996)	39, 40
<u>Minnetonka Congregation of Jehovah's Witnesses v. Svec,</u> 303 Minn. 79, 226 N.W.2d 306 (1975)	30, 31
<u>Northpointe Plaza v. City of Rochester,</u> 465 N.W.2d 686 (Minn. 1991)	44, 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES, cont

<u>Case Authorities, cont.</u>	<u>Page No.</u>
<u>Picha v. County of McLeod,</u> 634 N.W.2d 739 (Minn. Ct. App. 2001)	21, 41
<u>Rae v. Flynn,</u> 690 So. 2d 1341 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 3d Dist. 1997)	35
<u>Schneider v. Fromm Laboratories,</u> 262 Wis. 21, 53 N.W.2d 737 (1952)	34
<u>Schwardt v. County of Watowan,</u> 656 N.W.2d 383 (Minn. 2003)	1, 21, 22, 24
<u>Steiger v. Douglas County Bd. of Comm'rs.,</u> 2005 WL 1869471 (Minn. Ct. App. 2005)	25, 26
<u>Thiele v. Stich,</u> 425 N.W.2d 580 (Minn. 1988)	2, 25
<u>White Bear Docking & Storage Inc. V.</u> <u>City of White Bear Lake,</u> 324 N.W.2d 174 (Minn. 1982)	22
<u>Yang v. County of Carver,</u> 660 N.W.2d 828 (Minn. Ct. App. 2003)	29, 30, 31, 34, 37, 38
 <u>Articles</u>	
<u>Animal Humane Society Stand on Puppy Mills, AHS News, June 16, 2006</u> <u>http://www.animalhumanesociety.org/news_standon_mills.asp</u>	1, 20
